In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the I_I QO3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e ara 0smd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency - .
Act 1986. Wlndlng up
ase
*A7WDIREW*
A1 03/01/2019 #246
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details —

comporyrs [0 [s [0 [s o[8[ 4

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |Goldtrail Travel Limited - in liquidation

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) lan

Surmame Oakley-Smith

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | 7 More London

Street . ‘ Riverside
|

Post town {London

County/Region l

rocote  [s[er] [2lr[T]

Country

n Liquidator's name ©

Fullforename(s) | David Christian  Use tis section o tll us sbout

Surname Chubb another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Blding rameiunber| 7 More London e et s s

Street 1 Riverside another liquidator.
|

Post town l London

County/Region L

Postcode (s[el+] [2[rlT[

Country ‘ ‘

04117 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report
omie—— [o[1 [1[n [2[e[1]7
To dae [3f1 Mo [2[of1ls

-

Progress report

B The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature 5‘ﬂ"amr£ 1

Signature date ITIT qu HWWW

~ 04/17 Version 1.0




N - —
Joint liquidators’ progress report
from 1 November 2017 to
31 October 2018

Goldtrail Travel Limited
(in liqguidation)

" 21 December 2018

www.pwc.co.uk/goldtrail

i



wwwv.pwe.co.uk/goldtrail

Contents

Abbreviations and definitions
Key messages

Overview of what we’ve done to date

Progress since we last reported

Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update

Appendix D: Other information

Appendix E: Legal references

10

20

21




|
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition Meaning

At .. ArTravelTrust

Black Pearl Investments lelted Phﬂlp Wyatt Magnus Stephensen

BPI defendants and Halldor Sigurdarson

Black Pear] Investments lelted —a Hong Kong reg1stered company

BRI _and one of the BPI defendants

<oy .. ... .  Creditors voluntary liquidation

HMRC .. .. HMRevenue&Customs
Ia86 .. InsolvencyAct1986 I
) IR16 S Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Ian Oakley Smith and David Chubb (from 8 November 2016), and
~ Robert Hunt (to 8 November2016) =

OnurAir Onur Air Simachk AS

Liquidators

Generally, claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months before
preferential creditors the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
_contributions in certain circumstances

The amount set aside for unsecured credltors from ﬂoatlng charge
prescribed part funds in accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act
- 1986 ( (Prescrlbed Part) Order 2003

chkstep ‘ ____Qulckstep Lelsure lelted - 1n llquldatlon

Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance mth

secured creditors
mSeCthl‘l 248 IA8B6

unsecured creditors Creditors who are nelther secured nor preferentlal



|
Key messages

- Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the liquidation of the Company in the 12 months since our last
report dated 21 December 2017,

You can still view our earlier reports on our website at www.pwe.co.uk/goeldtrail.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate

Preferential creditors / Paid 100p in the £

Unsecured creditors 1 — 5 pence in the £ Uncertain

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

Outcome for creditors

Preferential creditors
As previously reported, we paid preferential creditors in full totalling £27,051 on 2 August 2011.

Unsecured creditors

Dividends become available for unsecured creditors when there are sufficient funds (after costs of the
liquidation) to pay the secured and preferential creditors in full, with an amount left over. In certain
circumstances, part of the amount available for secured creditors may be ring-fenced for the benefit of
unsecured creditors. This prescribed part is paid out of ‘net property’, which is floating charge realisations after
costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to pay - preferential creditors in full. But it only has to be made
available where the floating charge was created on or after 15 September 2003.

In this case the prescribed part doesn’t apply because there is no floating charge registered against the
Company.

We think a dividend of between 1 — 5 pence in the £ will be paid to the unsecured creditors based on what we
know currently. This is an improvement on previous estimates and has been calculated based on the recoveries
from the legal proceedings (after costs) and the number of unsecured claims that have been submitted to date.
-However the ultimate amount of the dividend will depend on the final level of unsecured claims agreed, any
future realisations and future costs of the liquidation.

| What you need to do _

We've asked for outstanding claims from unsecured creditors so that we can agree them for dividend purposes.

If you haven't already done so, please send your claim to us so that we can agree it.



E
Overview of what we’ve done to date

This is our eighth progress report. You may wish to refer to our previous reports which can be found at
www.pwe.co.uk/goldtrail. '

As explained in our earlier reports, we have been involved in extensive litigation proceedings throughout the _
previous years.

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the liquidation were as follows:
» the enforcement of the judgment against the BPI defendants;
»  the conclusion of the legal proceedings against Onur Air;
¢ the enforcement of the judgment against Onur Air;
» the conclusion of investigatory actions regarding Black Pearl Investments Limited; and
e the adjudication of unsecured creditor claims to enable the payment of an unsecured distribution.

Further details on progress against these matters, and others, may be found below.

We now remain in office primarily to conclude the enforcement of the settlement agreements we reached with
the BPI defendants and to finalise further necessary investigatory work in relation to them.



LLLLLIE

]
Progress since we last reported

Legal proceedings

As you may recall from our previous reports, we commenced legal proceedings against a number of parties in-
relation to the causes of the insolvency of the Company, centred primarily on the actions of the former director,
Mr Aydin. Mr Aydin had removed monies from the Company for his own benefit through a series of bogus
transactions involving Onur Air and the BPI defendants.

We argued that these transactions were a misapplication of the Company’s money and deprived the Company of

" abenefit.

The High Court found in our favour in May 2014 and ruled that both the BPI defendants and Onur Air
defendants dishonestly assisted Mr Aydin and were liable for damages in excess of £5m.

FolloWing this ruling, both Onur Air and the BPI defendants separately appealed the High Court’s decision and
ultimately the Court of Appeal, in both instances, upheld the High Court’s original decision.

In the last twelve months, the focus of the liquidation has been the conclusion of the Onur Air proceedings and
the enforcement of the judgment.

BPI Defendants
Enforcement of the BPI defendants judgment

Following the conclusion of the BPI defendants’ appeals in 2016, the principal sum of £1.4m, in addition to
interest and costs of c. £1.3m, became payable.

We previously reported that we had reached settlement agreements with two of the BPI defendants and
furthermore obtained a charging order over the property of one of the other BPY defendants. In this period, the
monies due under those agreements and the charging order have been received, with £1.54m received in the
period, and a total of £1.85m received to date.

In addition, one of the BPI defendants, under their settlement agreement, continues to pay a monthly sum of c.
£3k under their agreement,

It is hoped that a further agreement will be reached to conclude the sums outstanding from the remaining
individual BPI defendant. However, this is subject to ongoing investigations into the BPI defendants.

Black Pearl Investments Limited
You may also recall that in the prior period we disclosed that the Liquidators had submitted a statutory demand

against BPIL, a Hong Kong registered company, for the balance due under the judgment made against the BPI
defendants.

As Black Pearl Invesfments Limited had no assets with which to satisfy this demand, Christopher Man Chun So
and Ka Yee Lee, two appointment takers from PwC Hong Kong, were appointed joint liquidators of BPIL in
March 2018.

Whilst it is still presumed that BPIL has no significant assets itself, its liquidatots are currently investigating
whether BPIL has any undisclosed assets or rights which can be realised for the benefit of the estate, while also
- looking at the conduct of its directors.



In addition, the mvestlgatory work may uncover further information regardmg the assets of the other BPI
defendants, which may also give rise to further realisations.

After the period end, the Company entered into a loan agreement with the liquidators of BPIL for the value of
£100,000 to cover the costs of liquidation. This loan will subsequently be repaid in priority from any asset
recoveries that arise. Should no recoveries be made, then no repayments will be made.

We continue to liaise with the liquidators of BPIL throughout the period, to provide assistance where needed.

Due to the sensitive nature of this enquiry we are unable to disclose any further details but hope that the
liquidators of BPIL will have concluded their investigations in the next twelve months’. '

Onur Air

Conclusion of the Onur Atr judgment
You may recall that following an application by Onur Air, the Supreme Court ruled that the Court of Appeal
should hear Onur Air’s original appeal of the first instance decision.

As a result, Onur Air’s remitted appeal was heard by the Court of Appeal on 8 November 2017. Following this

hearing, on 16 November 2017 the Court of Appeal dismissed Onur Air’s appeal and ordered that the original

High Court’s judgment was fully enforceable. This ruling was for the original judgement debt of £3.6m as well
as ¢, £2.4m in interest and costs.

Onur Air then applied to The Supreme Court for further permission to appeal but the application was refused
on 12 March 2018. This concluded the legal proceedings in the UK and made the High Court judgment
enforceable,

Enforcement of the Onur Air judgment
There were several challenges facing enforcement of the judgment against Onur Air, as it was a Turkish
company, with no presence in the UK, which no longer flew to the UK and had no assets in the UK.

We had regularly reached out to Onur Air throughout the court proceedings, both to them directly and via their
legal representatives, in an attempt to reach a settlement (indeed we had done this throughout the legal
proceedings in an attempt to mitigate costs). However, they were unresponsive to such attempts.

In investigating solutions to the issue of enforcement we had discovered that Onur Air had a subsidiary in
Germany and also used a German company to process its electronic payments. Therefore, we issued
proceedings in Germany with two main objectives:

(E))] to “freeze” monies held by Onur Air’s online payment processor (which froze monies of c.£400k);
and
) to prevént the sale or transfer of Onur Air’s shares in its German subsidiary. The subsidiary was an

essential part of Onur’s compliance with German regulations and without it Onur Air was at risk of
losing the ability to fly to Germany.

The German court agreed the orders we sought, which Onur Air subsequently tried to overturn. However, they
were advised in a preliminary judgement in early April that this appeal would be unsuccesstul.

Following these events, and the potential impact on Onur Air’s operations, a senior member of its management
team contacted the Liquidators and, following a series of communications throughout April 2018, a settlement
agreement for £4.85m was successfully concluded.

Onur Air have now made all payments due under the settlement agreement and there will be no further
recoveries due.



Other issues
Third party funding from the Air Travel Trust

Followmg the receipt of monies from the BPI defendants, the ATT have been repaid their funding loan’ of
£72,000 in the period.

You may recall that the ATI‘ provided the Company with £72,000 as a contribution towards legal costs in
relation to the BPI defendants’ appeal.

This payment may been seen in the receipts and payments account at Appendix A. Now this money has been
‘repaid this matter has been concluded.

Quickstep Leisure Limited

Following receipt of the Onur Air settlement it became apparent that an unsecured dividend would become
payable to unsecured creditors of the Company. As a result, in the period, we contacted a number of the larger
creditors from whom we had received claims, with a view to obtaining the necessary information to adjudicate
their claim.

Quickstep was one such company, which is a subsidiary of the Company and also in liquidation, which had
submitted a claim of £4.5m.

Following subsequent conversations and investigations, it transpired that the ATT had duplicated a portion of
its claim against the Company and also submitted this against Quickstep. ATT withdrew its claim in Quickstep
and consequently the liquidators of Quickstep withdrew its claim against the Company. This enabled the
liquidators of Quickstep to pay their unsecured creditors in full and pay all expenses of the liquidation, with
surplus funds remaining,.

As shareholder of Quickstep the surplus funds were due to the Company. £20k has been received since the
period end and so will show in the receipts and payments account with our next progress report.

Adjudication of unsecured creditor claims
" We wrote in the period to all potential creditors for whom we held details but had not yet submitted an
unsecured claim. This saw letters sent to 52 potential creditors.

We also reviewed our files and systems as the majority of claims were received over five years ago. As part of
this exercise, a number of updates were processed and our files and systems updated.

A further 13 ¢laims, with a value of ¢. £96k, were adjudicated in the period. In addition, claims received
totalling over £9m were either withdrawn, or agreed as nil.

In summary, have now adjudicated upon 121 received claims of which 119, with a total value of £525,714, have
been admitted. Rejected and part rejected claims total £16,338.

There now remains the two largest creditors, with claims totalling £22.6m, to adjudicate upon.

Recovery of VAT

In the per’iod,‘ we also submitted a VAT reclaim for the VAT paid in relation to the legal costs that became .
payable upon the receipt of monies from the settlement agreements, This saw VAT of £516k paid by HMRC into
the Company’s liquidation estate.



Change of liquidator |
Ian Oakley-Smith, one of the joint liquidators, is due to retire from the firm in January 2019. To make sure that
outstanding issues in the liquidation continue to be pursued, an application was made to Court to remove him

and appoint David Baxendale as Liquidator. David Baxendale is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an
insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The application was granted and so David Baxendale will replace Ian Oakley-Smith as Liquidator with effect
from 24 December 2018. Ian Oakley-Smith will be released from all liability in respect of his conduct as
Liquidator with effect from 28 days from the date of this report. Creditors have 28 days from receiving this
notice to apply to Court to vary or discharge the Court Order.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency
Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the liquidation from 1 November 2017 to
31 October 2018.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as a liquidation expense in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our fees, disbursements and other related matters.

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule
18.9 IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge cur fees and expenses within eight
weeks of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.34 IR16. This information can also be found in the guide to
fees at:
http://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-to-
liquidators-fees-england-and-wales.ashx?la=en

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Lee Panther on 0113 289 4804

What we still need to do

We continue to investigate certain matters in relation to the BPI defendants, alongside our colleagues in Hong
Kong. Following the conclusion of these investigations we still need to reach a settlement agreement with one
further BPI defendant and to continue to receive funds from anaother.

Once all realisations have been made, we also need to make a first and final distribution to unsecured creditors.

- Finally, we need to fulfil a number of legal and statutory obligations such as obtaining corporation tax clearance-
from HMRC, recovering further VAT receivable, and dissolving the Company via a filing at Companies House.

8



Next report

_ We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the liquidation or in about 12 months, whicheveris

the sooner. . ,
If you've got any questions, please get in touch with Lee Panther an 0113 289 4804.

Yours faithfully

Ian Qakley-Smith
Joint liquidator

Ian Oakley Smith and David Chubb have been appointed as joint liguidators of Goldtrail Travel Limited, Ian Ocakley Smith and David
Chubd are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountarits in England
and Wales. :

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found
at: hitps://www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The Joint Liquidators may act as Data Controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Liquidators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Liquidators’ appointment. Further details are
available in the privacy statement on the PwC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Liquidators.



. | |
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Carried forward at

From

1 November 2017 Total
31 October 2017, 31 October 2018 - :

Receipts £ £ £
Administration surplus 570,597.21 - 570,597.21
Book debts 1,502,637.57 - 1,502,637.57
Cash at bank 96,776.11 - 06,775.11
Dividends received 1,441.94 - 1,441.94
Interest? 6,788.75 3,190.47 . 9,979.22
Release of funds from Court escrow account 905,061.79 48,520.00 953,581.79
Refunds - business rates 524.04 - 524.04
Refunds - PAYE/NIC 11,771.71 - 11,771.71
Sale of office equipment 370.00 - 370.00
Settlement agreement - BPI 310,184.08 1,541,212.89 1,851,396.97
Settlemant agreement - Onur 4,850,000.20 4,850,000.20
Tax refund - terminal loss relief 283,580.24 - 283,580.24
Third party funding (AAT) 72,000.00 (72,000.00) ) -
VAT refund - administration pericd 102,071.14 - 102,071.14
Total : 3.863,804.58 6,370,923.56 10,234,728.14
Payments £ £ £
Agents fees and disbursements (3.209.01) - (3,209.01)
Bank charges (52.75) - {52.75)
Corporation tax (1,355.28) - (1,355.28)
Creditors meeting costs (242.00) - {242.00)
Insurance 2 (304,534.13) - (304,534.13)
Irrecoverable VAT - (10,373.18) (10,373.18)
Legal fees and disbursements 1 2 (1,418,098.30) (2,781,815.02) (4,199,913.32)
Legal settiement to cover potential costs (35,000.00) - (35,000.00)
Liquidators' disbursements (35,021.27) - (35,021.27)
Liquidators' remuneration (1,489,872.10) {963,841.25) (2,453,713.35)
Liquidators' remuneration - PwC Turkey {29,511.00) - (29,511.00)
Pre-appointment remuneration (38,845.75) - (38,845.75)
Professional fees {46,244.32) - (46,244.32)
Statutory advertising (220.86) - (220.86)
Storage (5,602.25) (793.50) (6,395.75)
Total, {(3,407,809.02) (3,756,822.95) (7,164,631.97)
Net realisations 455,995.56 2,614,100.61 3,070,096.17
VAT control account 2,146.64 (123,449.01) (121,302.37)
Less amount paid to preferential creditors (100p/E paid 02/08/11}) (27,051.27) {27,051.27)
Funds in hand 431,090.93 2,490,651.60 2,921,742.53

Of this amount, £2,838,148.78 is held in the liquidators account and £83,593.75 was held in our solicitors client account

(held to our order)

Notes:

1 We previously reported that £290,527.03 was held in our solicitors client account. These amounts have now been
received and retrospectively incorporated into the categories marked.
2 This amount has been retrospectively amended to reflect monies paid in relation to ATE insurance which was prevzously

shown within legal fees and disbursements.

10



T

roraL'sLl - lse'zza'ass'e) 65°286'5/68°C A Y o L T 0 8
S e e 8 mmmt ommmm T ommmh .. : .. - ST omm‘_ouw
,,vm.mvm_mm R (2o mrm 5\. Nv - om.qm— m_.m 2 mm.mmo.hmw mﬁ,.moﬁmmm; ,mEmEmmEnm_u pue momh _mmB
_.mo m\.m o e e ,..,.‘mo mhm o ,;..om oo i .m.— mmo vv e sy Eoﬁmu_:_u_._
Lo'see’or - Gm _.vm mwmv o 9g’ mmo go _ ..... o ‘mm 648 \.m,F ‘ _.m mmm. mvm ., ,, coam\_wc:EE m_ogm.c_:g._
- an m»mo: T ‘mr /801 I ,,._‘mr.mku ol . - .r<> 2|qeISADI31)
3 3 3 3 3
8102 190120 LE pousad ayy ul pred aAlenwny pouad ayi ui paunou]  pouad Bujpadaid woy
. Je se sasuadxe predun . pred jou nq paunau|

-y xrpuaddy 1e yunooce siuowded pue s1d19031 9yl Yilm uolaUN[U0D Ul pear 3q pmoys oES a1,
-portad mEEson_um Xe) Y1 Jo pua oy} 18 uonyrsod ayl uo puadap (M anp Surnmoosq

sJunowe asnedaq asuadxa uonepinbi| e se Aed 0} paau Aew am Jeyt soNI[Iqe] Xe] [enuajod Aue sapnjoxa OS[e 9[qe] 9Y [, SI0NPaID 0} SUOINILISIP SIPN[XI
1nq ‘S99 INOC SIPN[IUL PUE 338ISI 1) WI03] s10Yepinbry se sn £q ojqesed Lpradoxd sjunoure axe sasuadxy -sasuadxa Ino Jo sjrejap sapiaoxd ajqe) Suimorjoy 9y,

sasuadxy] :g xipuaddy
. |




|
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time costs basis by the unsecured creditors on 9 December 2010. This approval |
allows us to draw fees by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff in dealing with the liquidation.

We have drawn fees of £2,453,713 in line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and

payments account.

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by this report are £157,680. This amount does not

necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

Total time costs for the liquidation to date are £2,493,949.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,

subcentracted work and payments to associates.

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the liquidation. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important

matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the liquidation (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge
out rate which is reviewed from time to time. For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our cashiers,

. support and secretarial staff is charged on a time costs basis and is included in the analysis of hourly rates
charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in three minute units (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t

charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are

likely to work on the liquidation.

Grade Up to 30 June 2018 Up to 3o June 2018 Forensics
£ £ £
Partner 8g0 865 755
‘Direstor 780 760 560
" Genior manager S, e S s -
“anager R e T g s e
"Semor assoc]ate e s s S e
Supportstaff T aslemmescmec o pn s g

We have also called on colleagues in our Forensics team where we need their expert advice. Their charge-out

rates vary but the above table shows the maximum rates by grade per hour.

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

12



Payments to associates

We have made no payments to associates in the period covered by this report. However, PwC Turkey was paid
£29,511 in relation to work undertaken on the legal proceedings in prior periods. This can be seen on in the
receipts and payments account in Appendix A.

In addition, as disclosed above, we have entered into a loan agreement with the liquidators of BPIL, who are
two appointment-takers from PwC Hong Kong, for the value of £100,000 to cover the costs of the liquidation. -
The liguidation of BPIL is necessary to enable further investigations into the transaction that formed the basis
of the legal proceedings, which is necessary under our statutory obligations and may ultimately result in further
realisations into the estate of the Company. '

We have been in discussions with the ATT regarding this matter, who are the majority creditor representing
¢.90% by value of the unsecured debt of the Company, and they are supportive of these investigations.

13



4

96'816°c6¥'T 95'188'9 ejoL
10'682'9€E2 12°085'9 21.0Z 19GWAACYN | Je piemioj ybno.g
LL'ves $6'6.9'1S1 §8°00E 02’0 0L'LL SR'651 S0°0E S9°EL o158 - pouiad ay Joj jejo)
S6'9¢ck 05.82'¢ 0L'L - - S0 90 - - - 1vA B
wwmmw ‘ mm.www.—.. | S0'L2 - o_.d ““““ ‘ O.N.NN m\.m 00’1 - - ““““ Xel /[
25'68p mvm.t.vm 0805 R ooom oom - mc_:cm_mw\am#‘mww ‘ ‘m ;

FALN 4*) 4

62°ePrL

00°19€'62

GL'626'LL

) o8Er Se'8 oF'e (0] ) -

or'LL 00’1

aoue|dwoo pue AlOINBIS  §

sio)paln ¥

S0'91 - - 0z0 $8°0 - 00°54 -
¥S'6et 0L 45112 Ge'eY - §2'9 oe've 90 50’8 - - wewsaBeswiely ¢
9g'5aL 00°S¥6'SH SE'EY - - 0.9 Sg'0 oro 0£°95 - uonebyy pue slessy g
S6°50% 09°009°6 oge 09°G1 Sy oL'o - - Ainsean pue Bujunosay |
3
_ (s4H) (s3H) .
siel 3 (81) (sa1) (H) SBI00SSY (541} Jabeuep (s} (s4H) juawubisse jo oadsy
Aunoy 1509 sw] |el0L yoddng NeIIoSSY 1ebeuey Jo103a1g Buped
abeseny ’ loluag 0usg

"R10% 1340300 1€ papua 1eak oy} u1 od4) yIom pue apeis Aq JJels INC PUB ST AQ PaIINIUL SINOY ) MO[I( 1IN0 185 I M

$2)D.t 26DUAD PUD SANOY A1)



%4

BLY'081

112 85S'SEL

29¢ 6¥6'E6r'T zeg's asea ayy Joj €101
2ev'ee SUOISUSJ/| VAXEL

2u6vE © buued pue ABoreas

U eetv0 e eoueduoo pue konEs
5 .

985'cr sionpaud ; Jojuiodde o) Bugodey

£99°108 m:o_ﬁm:mmé_. .

6097} saafojdw3
Juawaaibe swrejp sio)pai)

G9/'888 uoneb pue sjessy

Ainseey) pue mc_yf:ouum ‘

(3) are4 (3
Apnoy afesany 1509 swy |B)O)L

SInoy [ejoj awubisse jo oadsy

$IS0J w1} 20NN N



91

*AU3A[osUI 31} JO UOIJRLISTUIWIDE sadoad JIIog »

*A|[erba s1031pala [[& 18213 0} SuoEEI[qo N0 Y[y O, *
"SI0YIPALd

*$1502 pue Jsatajur snid wS3 Fuyeio)
sarued paigy 1surede 11nod 9] Aq apeW Sulaq SISPIO UL PAYNSTY
"N SSIUOUI [BIIRISANS 3] JOACDRI 0 PUR ATV JNT() PUE
sjuepuajep 144 oy isureSe uorreSi] Jo uons[dwod aly] aInsua o,

‘wonepmbI 9] jo ssaafoud At Jo pauLiojul s1011paJo daay o, e

painaasun o0} uonnqLisip e jo juswiied sypwinn oyl s[qeLs of, »

‘150d pue
suoyda1a; ‘[rewa viA saLImbud Io)psld paInassun o) Jurpuodsay e
PUE {SUOIE 2INJNJ PUE ‘WITR[D PAINDISUN I8y}

‘uorre3ur 2yl Jo awodno oy} Surp.esal LIV 2yl s Suistery e

*9U0 QNS 0] WAty SUIAUL WIED € QS

01 134 pBY 0OUM SIONPAID PaINoasun 0} 3uapuedsaliod ulpuag

PUE {510}1Pa1d PAIMISSUN I1M SUISTBLT e

{SWITBJD PaIndasun 10J 3]l a5e0 FuImalaal pue Suljeddy o
‘HONNQLISIP PaIndasun

10} ssauIpeal uf swajsAs Sunepdn pue suep Jo uonwIpn(py »

‘3)ep 0} PAAIZDAI SUITE[D PIINIISUN JO HPIE PUE MIIATY

‘sute[d sako]dws [ILm SNSST OLI0SIY BUTAJOSIY

s3uIpaaooxd [e2a] UM PalRIDOSSE $1500 TUINAG o

PUR SIIP[OYRYRIS 19410 PUE SI0JRI[0S YIIM STulaaw puk Juisiery e
‘areurdoadde uaym

foue)s1sse Buiptacid pure TIJq Jo sio1epinbif o) yitm Suistery o
‘snyjdans ayeWwn SY1 pUB WIR[ Paindasun

s doysypmd) Surpaedal LIy oyl pue doisyomd) qipm Suister] «

1Ty INUQ) (UM UMW SR JURWALHSS B Buipnpuo))
‘s3urpasoold [eSs] oy} Jo JUSWSIICIUS

SurpaeSas sjuepusjep 14d 91 PUB ATy INUQ M Fuisier] «
“suoneandur [euonRIpsLIn(-193ur Supnpoul

PIBME 1502 3} JO ANTIqRIOI0JUR 1] SuIpaeSal SUOISSNISI(] o

‘s8u1poaoold [eSa] 3] 0 UOISN[IUOI IY] 21 N0 UL DUBPUSLIY o
 sjewinof ySnogy suonesue.) 3ungspel

_ SI0)1PaI)

uonegIIT pueE s1assy

wopepmby jo Jusuradeuew 1adoad ay) s[qeus o, «
"JUNCITE JUB]
wonepmbi( s Aueduroy agf fo Surcorzany fodoad JuI (e Gf, o
SI0PIID 0] PApIaoad YI0M ) JJIUIY,
[eoueuy ‘Aue J1 ‘GRym pur AIBSSI00U SEM NI0M Y] AYA

PUE JUNodde USI[ SI0)II[0S U Py SIUNOWE 3 JO UOHRI[IDU00TY »
‘s[ewinof pue sydigsar ‘syuawied ‘suorieI[lou0dal
Nueq 8ot piav SpUiy JO [ SeUed ponuiiney
UINELIIPUN IO

Armsearf pue Suianosy
NIOM JO BITY

-TI0Mm JO sea1e £33 a1} U0 [1ejep o spraoid am sfqel Smmojjol wﬁ I “ISI[ SALISNBYXS UR JOU SI SIY} ISIYM

‘Jels Jo sopeld snourea oY) Aq Juads swm 9] Jo SISA[EUER UB PIPNIIUT IART] am UOLIILS SIY) UL IDI[IE]

poutad ay1 ul Y4om AnQ



FAS

(pa1A80a1 ¥9153 Jo punjar) a1eise uoliepmbi|
(94330 1y3Uaq 343 40} JHWH W01 S3IUOUL LV A WIE[AI O], ¢
"S101Pa1d 0} PINqLISIP 9q Aew sotuow

PIINH WoJj 9[(BAIA0A1 [VA WAl S.eww IVA B Sumiuqng IVA

[RUOTIIPPE 181} 0S SaLIqel] X8} a1mny s Auedio)) 9y} 2oNpal o, » "premiIo] 1 3no1q sesso] Jurpnout syuaLia[Ras 39
"0] paIoype ale SIa|BIU 21} JSpUN PIAIAIAI SAUCT JO STIHEIS X2J SU] UG 30IAPP XB] FUIY0RS »
aoue(dwod pue suinjal Jutoduo [[e ansua Jsnul pue sasodind bom 12qo3Q) 1€ Suipus
xe] 10} Auedwio)) a1} Jo s1a01po Jadold are siojepmbry agy, « ,E.; [ 107 UIN3al XE} :e:EoEcu jo aoaﬂEazm pue cozm.aawum . Xel,

51500 SuLIO)LOW pue me@sn Sutredaiq e
pug uaw3pn[ jeda|

ashoeld 159q Ausnput ylim A[dwos o, « 911 JO JUAWAIOJUD PUk suoloe Atc1eFnsaauy ‘Fuoy FuoH [d4d
*ased 9y} Jo uolstaradns Swipaedal Ajeoyioads suoissnosip pue sajepdn ‘sjjeo A3ajens wea], «
_pue :o_mmm:moa E«:vwmm aunsua 0} EwEEEwE bsm_:mmm . ‘s1ayei-juaiuiodde Aq 9583 31 JO MOIADK JIPOLIA » Suruueg B £A8a180g

-sura]sfs Ful(y pue spiodal ajeudoidde dasy o, o
‘Kauaajosul Ay Jo uonensiuipe odoad a1 amsua o, «

‘UOTRIISIUTWIPE 3} Jo a)epdn Ue ylim SI0lpaIs apiaoid of «

*asnoY sarueduIo) pue SIoUpaId

*PaALa031 Fouapuodssiiod [msod yum Suljes( e
pue ‘swaIsAs Juawaleueu qof (euisiul Sururejurey «

01 sptodal ssardoad azenoto puw eaedaad 03 uonelsISoy LousAjosuj asnoy sefuedwa) 1e sson0u 23eLdoadde jo upig «
Iapun sucne3i[qo pue ssunp A1oimels mo yim A|dwod o, « “uodau [enuue yiuaass oy Sune[ndan pue Sunedwo) » - gduerdwos pue Lomivlg
SI0}pala 0} paprroad Jirom Y] 1gauaq udyeMepUN JIOM WI0M JO BITY

EE:&F—.« ‘Kue J1‘leym puE AIBSSIOIU SEM JIOM Y} AUM




Bt

*(S1U21m3018e JUAWISL}ILS Y1 JO UOISNIIUOD Y]} pUe SUONESNSaAUT Sut03Uo Uo
juepuadap s1 ST} SB) USHLLIAPUN 3q [[mM $59001d SUIIE[D PAINJASUN U USYM UTELID Jo4 10U ST M ‘UolIppe UJ “sSul[na [e39] oY} JO JUSWaI05ua 3y} Jo Ayxs[duwod
pue QI3uo] oy} Ajureitso Aue QM AJuuenb o] S[qEun 31k am SB HIOM SININY INO J0F 1500 AN T} JO SJRUNISI ANISTfeal € apLaoid 0} a[qeun AQUaLInD aIe ap

‘sasod.md
LA pue xe1 .10y _s1a01o Jadoad,, se suonedyqo no yim £idwos of,

“asmorad 355 Ansnpur yipm A|dwod of, «
*3510 21] Jo uoisialadns pue uorssarfoad
a1enbape Buumsus jo ssodind sy} Jo] Juswasmbal A1o1enday

0} pue uonE[s139] Aouaa[osu JIpUR 0} AIESS909U JNg 11JaUS( [BIOUBUL ON *

*sauanb s1o11paso 0] puodsar o, «
*s10)1paad 01 pled 3¢ 0] UCTINGLIISIP E J[qEUR O], »

*Auedwoy) ay) aajossip
PUE AL 3y 8sI[eul) A[[BWI0] 0] AIRSSI0aU NG 1JoUa] [EIDUBUY ON »

"O¥WH WOl SPUBIE SupuieiqQ «
"AQBAIIAL LY A JOA00AL 0] SUCISSIUIGNS [VA PAnUiuo) e

SuOISSIqNS Xe) uonelodiod udug » SUOISU3{ /I VA/XEL,

‘sBuneaw 4331815 WIEI) PANUIIUO) «

"s1aye} Juatmurodde £q smaLAsa panuIuo) « Suruued pue £3a12ng

-spodal enuue Jo uolapduiod panuiuo)

soueidwon pue AIoynielg

T isod pue suoydagay
‘{Tewra 1A SALTNDUD I0)IPaId Pamaasun o} puodsal 03 SnUNRUOY e
‘satranb Funynsai oy
UM SUI[e3p puR UONNJLISIP PAINDISUN Y} Jo Juswiied oy Suney[rey «
*PUSPIAID PAPUSIUT JO 010U B BUINSS] »

*SWIED JO1IPaI? PAInoasun Julteual Jo uoneapnpy « SB[ PUB SI0)PaI)

T asnoy sameduio)) 18 SI0T0U UOHIOSSTP SUI[Id ¢
‘SI0JPAId 0] JUNOJIE [RUT] € JO UOLRNALISI

"Sp10021 puE SWelsAs [euIsiul Sularyale pue wmop 3uisol) e 2unsoq)

T essooou awooaq Aeur Jey) suoroe (298] 1ayjo Auy ¢

*S101EPIbY| SE SIUNP INO [N OL »
UOTINMLISTY PaInoasun 121eas
e U NS APUE YOIYm SHLISA00DT J9SSE JOLINY 0] Pral Aewl suoneSnsaau] »

, *SI0JIP3IO 0} ANLISIP pue uonepmbiy oy jo 53500 Aed
01 ‘SUOIESI[Bal AININJ 3A12031 03 ‘spuny uonepmby jo dryspremoals pue
Wmoaoe yueq uonepmbi oy jo Suuonouny odoxd aiqeus 07 LIessaoN «

*SOTUOW JUDUINDS YN Jo 1d10a1 3y 1e1[Ion]
pue JUePULJap [49 Sururewal 9y YIm JUIWIAIER JUIWATNAS B DBy »
“Tidd Jo s1orepinbi 01 sdueysisse Fuodug) »

-ANailsues [ ANfeuuspyuc

0} 2Np 250J0SIP 01 [QBUN INY J10sm A1012FISAUL PINUNUCY » uoned| pue sjassy

"$JUN00E UIEq JO DINSO[ o
"UOINLIISTP PAINIASUN ) jo sjusuiied ay} SuISSad0L] e
-sjewmof pue s3do21 ‘syuatused

SUOREROUORI JUBG YEnoy] piay spury Jo Juawagenew Suodug » Amsean puy Jupumoooy

SIOYPAIO
03 1youdy [HPURUY ® apiaoad [[IM NIOM U] 10U KO INPIYM -

0P 0] PI2U IM HIOM I0M JO BAXY

“uonepInbi| oY) ul y1om SULMO[[O] aY} Op 03 PIIU [[1S IM

Ydom aamnf ungy



Disbursementis

We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated .
services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
-the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who
approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the liquidation and was
approved by the unsecured creditors.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs incurred

Category Policy ) £

2 Photocopying - at 5 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and other bulk 139.79
copying. . )

2 Mileage - At a maximum of 64 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 81 pence pet mile (over 2,000cc) nil

All other disbursements reimbursed at cost

Travel - : 15.00

1 Archiving 572.68

Postage ’ 659.52

Other 156.67

Total 1,543.96

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships w1th the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the liquidation where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest. :

Details of subcontracted work

No work has been subcontracted in the period.

Legal and other professional firms

We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation

Legal services (UK) ‘ Fleldﬁsher LLP - Complex matter experlence Time cost basis

Lega] services (Hon Kon ) Hlll D1ck1nson Hong Kong Knowledge / expemse Tlme cost ba51s

Legal services (Germony) StolzenbergWRechtsanwalte Knowledge / expertise Tlme cost basus

19



|
Appendix D: Other information

Company’s registered name:

Goldtrail Travel Limited

Trading name:
Registered number:

Registered address:

Date of the Liquidators’ appointment:

Liquidators’ names, addresses and
contact details:

As above
03090844

Central Square 8th Floor, 29 Wellingten Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

1 November 2010

Ian Oakley Smith and David Chubb, both PwC LLP, 7 More London,
Riverside, London, SE1 2RT

Contact email: lee.panther@pwe.com

20



-
Appendix E: Legal references

Included below are the legal citations and links to the various legal rulings that have been heard in relation to
the Company.

Goldirail Travel Ltd v Aydin & Ors [20141 EWHC 1587 (Ch) (22 May 2014)
[2z014] EWHC 1587 (Ch); From England and Wales High Court (Chancery Division)

[2016] EWCA Civ 20; From England and Wales Court of Appeal (le Division}

Goldtrail Travel Lid v Avdin & Ors [2016] EWCA Civ 371 {13 April 2016)
[2016] EWCA Civ 371; From England and Wales Court of Appeal (Civil Division)

[2017] 1 WLR 3014, [2017] UKSC 57, [2017] WLR 3014, [2017] WLR(D) 560; From United Kingdom Supreme

Court

Onur Ajr Tagimacilik AS v Goldtrail Travel 1.td 20171 EWCA Civ 1830 (16 November 2017)
[2017] EWCA Civ 1830; From England and Wales Court of Appeal (Civil Division)

21



